
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
February 21, 2023 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 

Meetings of the Park Board of Commissioners will be held in-person while also enabling attendance remotely by 
Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster Proclamation in Response to 
COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open Meetings Act for the physical 
presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner attendance by video, audio, or 
telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted in – person also with the opportunity to attend and participate by audio or video 
conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners because of a 
disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District. 
Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff, and chief legal counsel might not all be physically present at the 185 
Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address 
in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are 
available via the instructions listed below. The meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to 
the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to attend in-person or join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for 
the Meeting ID and password by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes 
before the start of the meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 
Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 
at dharris@gepark.org by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 
record during this meeting. 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Public Participation

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


VI.       Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
                    removed from the Agenda. 
 
 A.    Voucher list of bills totaling $660,863.49 
 B.    Minutes from the February 7, 2023, Workshop Meeting  
 
VII.  New Business 

A. SARC Office Remodel Bid Results 
B. Newton Park Restroom Bid Results 
C. SARC Roof Bid Results  
D. 2023 Spring Registration Update 

VIII.  Unfinished Business 
A. 2023-2025 Project Update(s) 

  
IX.         Staff Reports 

A. Finance Report (For information only) 
B. Staff Reports 

 
X.   Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XI.          Adjourn to Executive Session  
Under Section 2 (c) 5 for the discussion of the purchase or lease of real property for the use of the 
district, including discussion of whether a particular parcel should be acquired and under Section 2 (c) 1 
for the discussion of the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal 
of specific employees or legal counsel for the district. 
 
XII. Adjourn 

 

 

 



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

94 Capital Improvements Fund 527,412.68  

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 27,805.00$   

Report Total: 660,863.49$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 2/21/2023

Recreation Fund 105,645.81            

1



User:

Printed: 02/16/2023 - 10:40AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00010.02.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True

190113 Signs  92.00 02/21/2023 10-10-000-550250-0000

190647 Sledhill Sign  154.00 02/21/2023 94-90-000-575110-0000

 246.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

86953 Trailer Locks  86.36 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

87093 Trailer Lights  51.82 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 138.18Check Total:

Vendor: 199686 AHW LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

11548644 Z Turn Parts  556.00 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 556.00Check Total:

Vendor: 146213 Albertsons/Safeway Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

On-Site Screening Snacks  24.44 02/21/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

On-Site Screening Snacks  24.43 02/21/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

 48.87Check Total:

Vendor: 103170 Alexander Equipment Company Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

195139 Chainsaw Supplies  212.55 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 212.55Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True

231006 Winter Classes  14,030.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1261

 14,030.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 - 10:40 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

94417 1/2023 Attorney Fees  2,695.00 02/21/2023 10-00-000-521100-0000

 2,695.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202688 Aramark Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

6020095734 Uniforms  64.45 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530250-0000

 64.45Check Total:

Vendor: 200129 Areli Sportswear, LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

6054 Uniforms  625.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-535500-1172

 625.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199844 Gabriel Billings Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 1/2023 Mileage  60.92 02/21/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 60.92Check Total:

Vendor: 202398 Blatant LLC Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

4033 Uniforms  1,800.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-535500-1172

 1,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

314 Winter Classes  516.10 02/21/2023 20-22-000-525500-2351

 516.10Check Total:

Vendor: 201957 William Brewer Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Volleyball Instruction  170.00 02/21/2023 20-30-100-525500-0000

 170.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202651 Rebecca Brush Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  19.95 02/21/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 19.95Check Total:

Vendor: 199863 Cary-Grove Youth Baseball Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  510.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 510.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200770 Chicago Empire FC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 - 10:40 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Tournament Fees  10,127.50 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

 10,127.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202339 Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True

1541 Referee Fees  4,218.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

1541 Referee Fees  1,404.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1140

 5,622.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198934 Diane Cole Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Winter Classes  1,008.00 02/21/2023 20-25-000-525500-5706

 1,008.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115186 Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

2220079403 Tire Repairs  30.00 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 30.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

1329 Winter Classes  3,162.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1230

 3,162.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202192 East Avenue Lacrosse Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Winter Training  1,953.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1174

 1,953.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123370 Elmhurst Park District Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

1044 Senior Trip  723.84 02/21/2023 20-25-000-525500-5702

 723.84Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True

56810 2/1-4/30/2023 Contract  96.12 02/21/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 96.12Check Total:

Vendor: 202672 Featherstone, Inc. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True

21-168-03/04 Construction Management  12,155.00 02/21/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 12,155.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 - 10:40 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True

578681 Monitoring  247.80 02/21/2023 20-30-150-521600-0000

578682 Monitoring  150.00 02/21/2023 20-30-300-521600-0000

578683 Monitoring  150.00 02/21/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

578684 Monitoring  150.00 02/21/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

 697.80Check Total:

Vendor: 202211 GFL Environmental Services Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

LQ01640215 Used Oil Disposal  29.99 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530500-0000

 29.99Check Total:

Vendor: 199003 Global Industrial Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

22810052 Offfice Desk  1,232.81 02/21/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

 1,232.81Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True

9581860799 Exit Light Batteries -90.00 02/21/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

9599244564 Exit Light Batteries  753.42 02/21/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

9601588305 Baby Changing Table  303.70 02/21/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

9602906449 Toilet Repairs  28.10 02/21/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

 995.22Check Total:

Vendor: 202326 Hitchcock Design, Inc. Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True

29737 Design Services  21,920.07 02/21/2023 94-91-873-575110-0000

 21,920.07Check Total:

Vendor: 141970 Impact Applications, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

20226636 Concussion Tests  485.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

 485.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199018 IWSL Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

Change Fee  340.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 340.00Check Total:

Vendor: 145940 JP Sports Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  700.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 - 10:40 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 700.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202686 Laner Muchin, Ltd. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: True

638882 Investigative Services  6,954.00 02/21/2023 10-00-000-521100-0000

 6,954.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True

Phone Reimbursement  100.00 02/21/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  446.60 02/21/2023 20-22-000-525500-2310

 446.60Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

7516 Special Use Permits  175.00 02/21/2023 20-30-300-521600-0000

 175.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True

314 Winter Classes  774.14 02/21/2023 20-22-000-525500-2351

 774.14Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: True

5050 Outlet Cover  3.04 02/21/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

5527 Nature Supplies  40.48 02/21/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

5837 Nature Supplies  13.59 02/21/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

6319/7111 Supplies  73.29 02/21/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

6385 Tools  258.52 02/21/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

6413 Fencing  104.83 02/21/2023 10-10-000-550850-0000

6790 Plywood  50.98 02/21/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

6881 Replace Sump Pump  246.91 02/21/2023 20-30-500-530210-0000

6901 Supplies  41.43 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

6946 Supplies  38.97 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

7138 Supplies  60.46 02/21/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

7499 Nuts/Bolts  31.83 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

 964.33Check Total:

Vendor: 199275 Musco Sports Lighting, LLC Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 - 10:40 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

403601 Ackerman Hub LED Lights  233,850.00 02/21/2023 94-90-805-575130-0000

 233,850.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202218 Napa Auto Parts Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

Equipment Repairs  728.32 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 728.32Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: True

12206 Official Fees  500.00 02/21/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

240936/229080 Legal Publications  449.65 02/21/2023 10-00-000-521150-0000

 449.65Check Total:

Vendor: 200149 Pentegra Systems Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

65884 Camera Installation  3,686.75 02/21/2023 94-90-000-575110-0000

 3,686.75Check Total:

Vendor: 174978 Jeannie Robinson Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  22.00 02/21/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Reimbursement Supplies  28.25 02/21/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

 50.25Check Total:

Vendor: 201435 Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: True

GEWI23 Winter Classes  1,980.50 02/21/2023 20-22-000-525500-2331

 1,980.50Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True

20072196 Z Turn Engine  2,621.99 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

20072197 Z Turn Engine  2,621.99 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 5,243.98Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True

2023-QB-13 IT Maintenance 2/2023  1,890.00 02/21/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

2023-QB-13 IT Maintenance 2/2023  1,890.00 02/21/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 - 10:40 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

2543-7 Paint  58.95 02/21/2023 20-30-450-530300-0000

 58.95Check Total:

Vendor: 200464 Smart Industry Products, LLC Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

12695 Dog Waste Bags  990.00 02/21/2023 20-30-475-530425-0000

 990.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: True

1045293 CO2  159.34 02/21/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

 159.34Check Total:

Vendor: 128351 The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: True

53591 Equipment Repairs  1,075.00 02/21/2023 20-30-100-530210-0000

 1,075.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202607 The Little Bits Workshop Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: True

Winter Classes  616.00 02/21/2023 20-22-000-525500-2375

 616.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202650 Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 1/2023 Mileage  77.29 02/21/2023 20-00-000-585270-0000

 77.29Check Total:

Vendor: 189350 V3 Companies Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True

123192 Design Services  10,500.00 02/21/2023 94-90-815-575110-0000

 10,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

1/2023 Fuel  2,475.88 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530500-0000

 2,475.88Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True

5427383 Paper Towel Dispensers  1,350.00 02/21/2023 20-30-200-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 - 10:40 AM) Page 7

8



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

5427383 Paper Towel Dispensers  1,350.00 02/21/2023 20-30-450-530300-0000

5427385 Supplies  132.70 02/21/2023 20-30-200-530300-0000

5427385 Supplies  132.70 02/21/2023 20-30-450-530300-0000

5432910 Supplies  473.50 02/21/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

5435021 Supplies  163.02 02/21/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 3,601.92Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

33985 Z Turn Repairs  68.40 02/21/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 68.40Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 362,277.67

 57

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 - 10:40 AM) Page 8
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User:

Printed: 02/16/2023 -  8:59AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00009.02.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200725 Accu-Paving Company Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

22-6524/28 Tennis Court Paving  210,546.00 02/10/2023 94-90-840-575150-0000

 210,546.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103689 American Soccer Company, Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

6768601 Equipment  1,679.97 02/10/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

 1,679.97Check Total:

Vendor: 107310 B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True

Fall Fall Classes  5,628.00 02/10/2023 20-22-000-525500-2311

 5,628.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200650 Engineer Enterprises, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

76213 Site Topography  1,255.50 02/10/2023 94-90-815-575110-0000

76214 Site Topography  823.50 02/10/2023 94-91-873-575110-0000

 2,079.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202391 Integral Construction, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

004/005 Lake Ellyn Shoreline  10,559.00 02/10/2023 94-90-865-575110-0000

 10,559.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202687 Novatronics Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

5528010 Pool Repairs  1,128.82 02/10/2023 20-30-500-530210-0000

 1,128.82Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

284003 Scrubber Supplies  502.30 02/10/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 -  8:59 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 502.30Check Total:

Vendor: 202666 Schaefges Brothers, Inc. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

Newton Concrete Final Payment  17,979.70 02/10/2023 94-90-885-575110-0000

 17,979.70Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 250,102.79

 8
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User:

Printed: 02/16/2023 -  8:19AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00008.02.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  342.89 02/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Sportstemplates.net-Website  108.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.22 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.21 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Future Pro Inc-Equipment  300.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  22.16 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz BSN-Equipment  26.86 02/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1161

Babicz All Star Ballpark-Tournament Fees  799.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz Woodridge Bulldogs-Tournament Fees  525.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  110.08 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  89.28 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1172

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  94.59 02/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  329.99 02/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  20.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Zoho-Software Subscription  108.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Myfonts Inc.-Fonts  77.50 02/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

Billings US Club Soccer-Tournament Fees  4,975.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Brush IPRA-Conference  182.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Brush SQ Taxi-Conference Expense  20.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  19.98 02/14/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  188.34 02/14/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  28.00 02/14/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  202.34 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  75.00 02/14/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 02/14/2023 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 02/14/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.00 02/14/2023 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani PDRMA-Training  75.00 02/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  144.04 02/14/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  144.05 02/14/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 -  8:19 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies  35.97 02/14/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2023  61.72 02/14/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2023  38.01 02/14/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2023  66.19 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2023  236.06 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 12/21-1/20/2023  66.19 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  33.99 02/14/2023 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Astound-Internet  105.99 02/14/2023 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  117.68 02/14/2023 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  166.12 02/14/2023 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Adobe-Subscription  15.93 02/14/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  38.73 02/14/2023 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  5.75 02/14/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  41.60 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  15.41 02/14/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  0.41 02/14/2023 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  3.70 02/14/2023 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Bamboo HR-Monthly Fee  738.94 02/14/2023 10-00-000-521400-0000

Cinquegrani Bamboo HR-Monthly Fee  738.94 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521400-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  216.79 02/14/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Conference  400.00 02/14/2023 10-00-000-585201-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  835.51 02/14/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Pitney Bowes-Supplies  181.67 02/14/2023 10-00-000-521800-0000

Cinquegrani Direct TV-Cable  168.99 02/14/2023 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  186.97 02/14/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  325.70 02/14/2023 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies  18.86 02/14/2023 10-00-000-530100-0000

Gutmann Wild Things Conference-Training  109.18 02/14/2023 10-10-000-585250-0000

Gutmann Goodwill-Event Supplies  16.33 02/14/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

Gutmann Walmart-Event Supplies  27.70 02/14/2023 10-10-000-521370-0000

Gutmann Michaels-Program Supplies  5.58 02/14/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

Gutmann Amazon-Program Supplies  42.95 02/14/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

Harris Glen Oak-Business Meeting  44.44 02/14/2023 10-00-000-585250-0000

Lim Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  191.97 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Parks Uniforms  94.58 02/14/2023 10-10-000-530250-0000

Lim Amazon-Parks Uniforms  19.99 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Parks Supplies  29.94 02/14/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  13.87 02/14/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  161.03 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Les Mills-Fitness Classes  248.00 02/14/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  108.33 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Jewel-Water/Soda  13.98 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  47.78 02/14/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 -  8:19 AM) Page 2

13



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Lim IPRA-Membership Dues  279.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  14.99 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  143.07 02/14/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  35.89 02/14/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  254.68 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530102-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  48.99 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Dunkin-Conference Expense  29.41 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Lim Adobe-Creative Cloud  22.30 02/14/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

MacDonald Pickleball Central-Supplies  43.02 02/14/2023 20-30-200-541300-0000

MacDonald Lisa Lombardi-Fall Classes  207.90 02/14/2023 20-22-000-525500-2350

MacDonald Fox Valley Fire-Monitoring  300.00 02/14/2023 20-30-200-521600-0000

MacDonald Dunkin-Senior Bingo  52.66 02/14/2023 20-25-000-535500-5728

MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  63.70 02/14/2023 20-30-200-530300-0000

MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  29.84 02/14/2023 20-30-200-541300-0000

MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  422.09 02/14/2023 20-30-200-530300-0000

MacDonald East Monroe-Conference  50.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

MacDonald Metra-Conference  10.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  186.42 02/14/2023 20-30-200-530300-0000

Norman Martin One-Pesticide Books  150.00 02/14/2023 10-10-000-585250-0000

Norman U of Illinois-Pesticide Test  315.00 02/14/2023 10-10-000-585250-0000

Norman Staples-Supplies  9.98 02/14/2023 10-10-000-530100-0000

Okray Adobe-Creative Cloud  599.88 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  149.43 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Virtual Meetings  40.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray GE Chamber-Membership  175.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Okray N2-Print Advertising  500.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Toner  99.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Adobe-Creative Cloud  599.88 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  149.45 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Rival IQ-Social Media  329.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  204.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStockPhoto-Photography  64.50 02/14/2023 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStockPhoto-Photography  64.50 02/14/2023 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Flickr-Photo Storage  71.99 02/14/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

Robinson Indded-Job Posting  124.19 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Robinson Apple-Event Music  10.99 02/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Addison Habitat-Desk/Table  285.25 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson MakeArt-Table  225.00 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Home Depot-Storage Bins  101.90 02/14/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

Robinson Home Depot-Supplies  97.44 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Indeed-Job Posting  250.05 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Indeed-Job Posting  250.00 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 -  8:19 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Robinson Walmart-Projector  43.54 02/14/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

Robinson Walmart-Supplies  25.00 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson COD MAC-Field Trip  304.00 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Addison Habitat-Window Screens  21.60 02/14/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Semetko Lola Bards-Event Entertainment  225.00 02/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Lola Bards-Event Entertainment  225.00 02/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko CVS-Supplies  14.49 02/14/2023 20-30-300-530095-0000

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  423.28 02/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6850

Semetko Fun Express-Event Supplies  43.53 02/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6850

Speck Green Branch-Sympathy Arrangement  74.53 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Speck Green Branch-Sympathy Arrangement  69.11 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Speck Amazon-Supplies  5.59 02/14/2023 20-23-000-535500-3510

Speck Amazon-Supplies  13.99 02/14/2023 20-22-000-535500-2311

Speck Revolution-Shoes  24.95 02/14/2023 20-23-000-535500-3510

Speck IPRA-Membership  270.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Speck IPRA-Membership  270.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585250-0000

Speck IPRA-Conference  279.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Speck IPRA-Conference  279.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Speck Jewel-Supplies  18.77 02/14/2023 20-23-000-535500-3510

Speck Music Theatre-Scripts  90.00 02/14/2023 20-22-000-535500-2301

Speck Amazon-Event Supplies  419.90 02/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6816

Speck Fun Express-Event Supplies  663.82 02/14/2023 20-26-000-535500-6816

Speck Revolution-Shoes  54.90 02/14/2023 20-23-000-535500-3510

Thomas Rosati's-Birthday Parties  166.50 02/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas AV Now-Sound System  1,121.99 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530102-0000

Thomas Walgreens-Staff Appreciation  115.00 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Thomas Amazon-Party Supplies  539.99 02/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Main Street Pub-Member Appreciation  25.00 02/14/2023 20-30-100-521675-0000

Thomas Amazon-Equipment  129.98 02/14/2023 20-30-350-530210-0000

Thomas Rosati's-Birthday Parties  114.00 02/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas IPRA-Conference  270.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas IPRA-Conference  270.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas IPRA-Conference  270.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas IPRA-Conference  65.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas Dr. Dish-Repair Equipment  257.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

Thomas Rosatis-Birthday Party  63.00 02/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Pickleball Central-Pickleballs  138.11 02/14/2023 20-21-000-535500-1182

Thomas Roastis-Birthday Parties  324.00 02/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Amazon-Class Supplies  365.00 02/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas Appt Plus-Scheduling  619.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1127

Thomas Name Tag Inc-Nametags  172.94 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

Thomas Walgreens-Batteries  45.43 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530210-0000

Thomas Amazon-Whiteboard  16.06 02/14/2023 20-30-100-530100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 -  8:19 AM) Page 4
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Thomas Panera-Staff Meeting  154.66 02/14/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

Thomas LAZ Parking-Conference  12.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas Taxi Chicago-Conference  13.50 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas Moe's Cantina-Conference  288.79 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas Prudential-Conference  56.00 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas Bub City-Conference  214.67 02/14/2023 20-00-000-585201-0000

Tripp WhentoWork-Scheduling Software  132.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

Tripp Amazon-Membership  179.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

Troia Trash Can Warehouse-MSRC Trashcans  2,983.16 02/14/2023 94-90-875-575110-0000

Troia ESRI-Annual Renewal  684.00 02/14/2023 10-00-000-540550-0000

Troia Intl Dark Sky-Review Fee  1,000.00 02/14/2023 94-90-805-575130-0000

 37,028.17Check Total:

Vendor: 130257 Game Day USA Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  705.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 705.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178058 Seminole Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  1,025.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

Tournament Fees  1,200.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 2,225.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202507 Warren Wave Wipeout Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  675.00 02/14/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 675.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202232 WM Corporate Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

1/2023 Scavenger Services  1,380.00 02/14/2023 10-00-000-521300-0000

1/2023 Scavenger Services  284.56 02/14/2023 20-30-200-521300-0000

1/2023 Scavenger Services  313.86 02/14/2023 20-30-450-521300-0000

1/2023 Scavenger Services  334.52 02/14/2023 20-30-300-521300-0000

1/2023 Scavenger Services  237.62 02/14/2023 10-00-000-521300-0000

1/2023 Scavenger Services  325.15 02/14/2023 20-30-500-521300-0000

1/2023 Scavenger Services  258.57 02/14/2023 20-30-100-521300-0000

1/2023 Scavenger Services  165.32 02/14/2023 20-30-150-521300-0000

 3,299.60Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 -  8:19 AM) Page 5
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Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 43,932.77

 5

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/16/2023 -  8:19 AM) Page 6
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User:

Printed: 02/07/2023 - 12:16PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.02.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200747 AHYAA Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  625.00 02/08/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 625.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199528 Baseball 365 Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

10U Tournament Fees  549.00 02/08/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

11U Tournament Fees  549.00 02/08/2023 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,098.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200183 Burbank Park District Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

State Meet Shirts  435.00 02/08/2023 20-21-000-535500-1170

 435.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202685 Hudl Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

01418830 Annual Subscription  400.00 02/08/2023 20-21-000-525500-1280

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 189016 USSSA Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  395.00 02/08/2023 20-21-000-525500-1112

 395.00Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  59.46 02/08/2023 20-30-200-570400-0000

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  22.86 02/08/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  42.72 02/08/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  45.78 02/08/2023 10-00-000-570400-0000

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  28.60 02/08/2023 20-30-150-570400-0000

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  19.28 02/08/2023 20-30-500-570400-0000

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  97.52 02/08/2023 20-30-350-570400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/07/2023 - 12:16 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  353.76 02/08/2023 20-30-450-570400-0000

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  836.26 02/08/2023 20-30-100-570400-0000

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  48.30 02/08/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

12/15-1/12/2023 Water  42.72 02/08/2023 20-00-000-570400-0000

 1,597.26Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 4,550.26

 6

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/07/2023 - 12:16 PM) Page 2
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting  
February 7, 2023 

185 Spring Avenue 
 

I.  Call to Order 
President Durham called the meeting to order at  7:03p.m. 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners, Crickmore, Ward, Weber, Stortz, 
Nephew, and President Durham. Commissioner Cornell arrived at the meeting at 7:07p.m. 
 
Staff members present were Executive Director Harris, Deputy Director Cinquegrani, 
Superintendent of Planning and Natural Resources Troia and Administration & Special Services 
Supervisor Blanco.  
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Durham led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda  
None. 
 
V.   Public Participation 
None. 
 
VI.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Cornell moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward to approve the Consent Agenda 
including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $331,137.56 and Minutes from January 24, 2023, 
Regular Meeting. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Ward, Crickmore, Weber, Nephew, and    

President Durham. 
             Nay: None 

 
          Motion Carried. 
VII. New Business  
A. Professional Services - Downtown Plaza  
The Village of Glen Ellyn and the Glen Ellyn Park District are collaborating on the purchase, 
development, and operation of the downtown plaza. Superintendent Troia along with staff are 
recommending the Architectural and Engineering services of Site Design Group, Ltd. and 
Featherstone, Inc. Construction Management to implement the project. At the Board meeting, 
consultants from both firms were available in-person and remotely to answer questions to the 
Park Board. Final contracts will be reviewed by Staff and the Park District Attorney and will be 
presented possible for approval at the February 21st Board Meeting.  
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VIII. Unfinished Business 
A. 2023-2025 Project Update(s) 
Superintendent Troia updated the Board on the following projects: Frank Johnson Center, Sunset 
Pool, Sunset Playground, Newton Park, and Lake Foxcroft Park. Sunset Pool construction is set to 
begin at the end of August.  

IX. Staff Reports 
Director Harris shared the challenges faced by Park District residents on registration day when 
our website was down and adversely impacted the access link to our registration website for 
approximately 50 minutes. Park District staff responded immediately and sent communications 
to Park District residents apologizing to those that experienced issues when registering for 
programs. The Park District will be addressing waitlists and researching solutions to prevent 
similar issues from occurring in the future. 
 
X. Commissioners’ Reports 
Commissioner Cornell expressed her understanding towards the frustration that Glen Ellyn 
residents must have felt when faced with technical difficulties from last registration day. 
However, Commissioner Cornell expressed she is grateful for the responsiveness and handling 
from the Park District staff. 
 
XI. Adjourn to Executive Session 
At 7:55 p.m., Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to convene into 
Executive Session under Section 2 (c) 5 for the discussion of the purchase or lease of real property 
for the use of the district, including discussion of whether a particular parcel should be acquired 
and under Section 2 (c) 1 for the discussion of the appointment, employment, compensation, 
discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees or legal counsel for the district. 
 
XII. Reconvene to Open Session 
The regular meeting reconvened at 10:20 p.m. 
 
XIII. Adjourn  
There being no further business, Commissioner Weber moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward 
to adjourn the Meeting at 10:21 p.m. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Weber, Ward, Stortz, Nephew, Cornell, Crickmore and 

President Durham 
  Nay: None 

 
         Motion Carried. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Dave Harris 
Board Secretary  
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MEMO 

February 16, 2023 

 

TO:  Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Nathan Troia, PLA, Superintendent of Planning and Natural Resources 

CC:  Dave Harris, Executive Director   

RE:              SARC Office Remodel Bid Results 
 
 
To accommodate additional staff, plans were created to add three additional offices, and 
storage to Spring Avenue Recreation Center.  Also there has been a long-standing request for 
restroom access from the Dog Park users.  All these items were included in a set of remodel 
plans for bidding.   
 